

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS TO RETAINED DIRECT EU LEGISLATION

Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

57.—(1) Annex VI is amended as follows.

- (2) In the title, for “Harmonised” substitute “Mandatory”.
- (3) In the introduction—
 - (a) in the first paragraph, for “harmonised” substitute “mandatory” and for “Table 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (b) in the second paragraph, for “harmonised” substitute “mandatory” and omit “at Union level”;
 - (c) omit the third paragraph.
- (4) In Part 1—
 - (a) in the title, for “harmonised” substitute “mandatory”;
 - (b) in point 1.1.1.1, for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (c) in point 1.1.1.4, in the fifth paragraph, for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (d) in point 1.1.1.5, in the first, second and fourth paragraphs, for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”, and in the second paragraph for “this Annex” substitute “the list”;
 - (e) in point 1.1.2, for “Table 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (f) in point 1.1.2.3, for “in this Annex” substitute “in the list”, and for “table 3” and “Table 3” in each place they occur substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (g) in point 1.1.3.1—
 - (i) in Note A in the first and second paragraph, Note B in the second paragraph, Note D in the first paragraph, Note F, and Note J, for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (ii) in Note K, omit “(Table 3.1) or the S-phrases (2-) 9-16 (Table 3.2)” and for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (iii) in Note L, Note M, and Note N, for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (iv) in Note P in the second paragraph, omit “(Table 3.1) or the S-phrases (2-) 23-24-62 (Table 3.2)” and in the third paragraph for “Part 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (v) in Note S, in the first paragraph omit “(Table 3.1)” and omit the second paragraph;
 - (h) in point 1.2.1, for “this Annex” in both places it occurs substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”, and for “Table 3” substitute “the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (i) in point 1.2.2, for “in Table 3” substitute “in the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (j) in point 1.2.3 for “in Table 3” substitute “in the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”;
 - (k) in point 1.2.4, for “in Table 3” substitute “in the UK mandatory classification and labelling list”.

Draft Legislation: This is a draft item of legislation. This draft has since been made as a UK Statutory Instrument: *The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 No. 720*

(5) Omit Part 3.